#### August 13, 2008

### VIA E-MAIL

TO ALL LENDERS OF MAMC INC.

Re: State of Florida vs. Berman Mortgage Corporation, et al.

Case #07-43672-CA-09

Client-Matter No. 11581-0003

#### Dear Lenders:

Due to an administrative oversight the attached motions were not posted to the website and emailed to the lenders prior to the hearings of this past Monday, August 11, 2008.

- 1. Receiver's Motion to Approve The Retention of Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. *Nunc Pro Tunc*;
- 2. Receiver's Motion to Expand Receivership to Include Additional Relief Defendant MAMC Bella Vista LLC;
- 3. Receiver's Motion to Authorize the Execution of the Escrow Agreement and Thereby Authorize the Agreement to Settle Debt Contained Therein; and
- 4. Receiver's Motion to Enter Into Contract on Behalf of DB Tampa, LLC

If any lender has any objection to the entry of the attached Orders, please email the objection to <u>jgasseheimer@bergersingerman.com</u>. If any objection is lodged within 10 days of the posting of this letter to the website we will file a motion for reconsideration. If no objections are raised, the orders will be allowed to stand.

Sincerely,

BERGER SINGERMAN

James D. Gassenheimer Electronically Signed James D. Gassenheimer

Enclosures

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

CASE NO.: 07-43672 CA 09

Plaintiff.

٧.

BERMAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, M.A.M.C. INCORPORATED, a Florida corporation, DANA J. BERMAN, as Owner and Managing Member,

Defendant.

and,

DB ATLANTA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB DURHAM, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBKN GULF **INCORPORATED**, a Florida Limited Liability Company, OCEANSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, , DB BILOXI III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS VERO BEACH, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB TAMPA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB SIMPSONVILLE, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, REDLANDS RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB CARROLL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Relief Defendants.

THE ORIGINAL PURD ON:

JUL 3 1 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF CIRCUIT COURT DADE CO. FL.

## NOTICE OF HEARING (Special Set 15 Minutes)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that we will call up for hearing before the HONORABLE, THOMAS WILSON, JR., Circuit/Civil Judge, in Room 626 at the MIAMI-DADE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 73 West Flagler Street, Miami, Florida 33130, on MONDAY AUGUST 11, 2008 at 2:30 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the same may be heard:

RECEIVER'S MOTION TO APPROVE THE RETENTION OF LEATHERWOOD WALKER TODD & MANN, P.C. NUNC PRO TUNC;

RECEIVER'S MOTION TO EXPAND RECEIVERSHIP TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL RELIEF DEFENDANT MAMC BELLA VISTA LLC:

#### AND

RECEIVER'S MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF THE ESCROW AGREEMENT AND THEREBY AUTHORIZE THE AGREEMENT TO SETTLE DEBT CONTAINED THEREIN

PLEASE BE GOVERNED ACCORDINGLY.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE UNDERSIGNED COUNSEL HAS MADE, OR WILL MAKE, A BONA FIDE EFFORT TO RESOLVE THE MATTER SCHEDULED FOR HEARING, OR ATTEMPT TO NARROW THE ISSUES, PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE HEARING.

Respectfully submitted,

BERGER SINGERMAN Attorneys for Receiver, Michael Goldberg 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1000 Miami, Florida 33131

Phone: (305) 755-9500 / Fax: (305) 714-4340

IES Ø. GASSENHEIMER

FOR

Florida/Bar No. 959987

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail on this 31st day of July 2008, to: Cristina Saenz, Assistant General Counsel, STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION, 401 N.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite N-708, Miami, Florida 33128; to Alan M. Sandler, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants, Joel and Deborah Sokol, Darlene Levasser, Robert Dzimidas IRA, Lawrence Meyer IRA, Lawrence Meyer Roth IRA and Mary Joe Meyer SD IRA and Mary Joe Meyer Roth IRA, of SANDLER & SANDLER. 117 Aragon Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Allan A. Joseph, Esquire, Counsel for The Amid Companies and Amedia Family Investors, DAVID AND JOSEPH, P.L., 1001 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2002, Miami, Florida 33131; to Richard R. Robles, Esquire, LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD ROBLES, P.A., Counsel for the Four Ambassadors Association, Inc., 905 Brickell Bay Drive, Tower II, Mezzanine, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33131; to Daniel Kaplan, Esquire, Counsel for Deborah A. Berman, at the LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL KAPLAN, P.A., Turnberry Plaza, Suite 600, 2875 N.E. 191st Street, Aventura, Florida 33180; to Howard N. Kahn, Esquire, Attorneys for Intervenor, Ira Sukoff, KAHN, CHENKIN & RESNIK, P.L., 1815 Griffin Road, Suite 207, Dania, Florida 33304; to Charles Pickett, Esquire and Linda Dickhaus Agnant, Esquire, Attorneys for Johns Manville, Casey Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell, P.A., 515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 1900, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401; to Helen Schwartz Romañez, Esquire, Attorneys for Turnberry Bank, The Romañez Law Firm, 255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 850, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Charles W. Throckmorton, Esquire, Attorneys for Dana Berman, KOZYAK TROPIN THROCKMORTON, P.A., 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 9th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to James S. Telepman, Esquire, Attorneys for Jericho All-Weather Opportunity Fund, LP, COHEN, NORRIS, SCHERER, WEINBERGER & WOLMER, 712 U.S. Highway One, Suite

400, North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-7146; to Allen P. Pegg, Esquire, Counsel for Ibex Cheoah I, LLC, at Murai, Wald, Biondo, Moreno & Brochin, P.A., Two Alhambra Plaza, Penthouse 1B, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to J. Andrew Baldwin, Esquire, Attorneys for Regions Bank, The Solomon Law Group, P.A., 1881 West Kennedy Bouleyard, Tampa, Florida 33606-1606; to Rey Hicks and Javier Castillo of Complete Property Management, at Post Office Box 402507, Miami Beach, Florida 33140; and to Daren Schwartz, Berman Mortgage Corporation D/B/A M.A.M.C., Inc., at 402 Continental Plaza, 3250 Mary Street, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133.

Respectfully submitted,

#### BERGER SINGERMAN

Attorneys for Receiver, Michael Goldberg 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1000

Miami, FL 33131

Direct Line: (305) 714-4383 Telephone: (305) 755-9500 Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

E-Mail: jgassenheimer@bergersingerman.com

Βv.

S A CASSENHEIMI

Florida Bar No. 959987

cc: The Honorable Thomas Wilson, Jr. (via Hand-Delivery)

Michael Goldberg, Esq., as Receiver (via e-mail)

The Investor(s)/Lender(s) Group (via e-mail)

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Court Administrator's office at 305-349-7000 no later than seven (7) days prior to the proceeding. If you are hearing impaired, call (TDD) 1-800-955-8771 no later than seven (7) business days prior to such proceeding; if you are voice impaired, call 1-800-955-8770 no later than seven (7) business days prior to such proceeding.

1225006-1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

CASE NO.: 07-43672 CA 09

Plaintiff.

v.

BERMAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, M.A.M.C. INCORPORATED, a Florida corporation, DANA J. BERMAN, as Owner and Managing Member,

Defendant.

and,

DB ATLANTA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB DURHAM, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBKN GULF INCORPORATED, a Florida Limited Liability Company, OCEANSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, , DB BILOXI III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS VERO BEACH, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB TAMPA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB SIMPSONVILLE, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, REDLANDS RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB CARROLL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Relief Defendants.

THE ORIGIN FILED OF

JUL'3 1 2008

IN THE OFFICE CIRCUIT COURT DADE CO. FL

## RECEIVER'S MOTION TO APPROVE THE RETENTION OF LEATHERWOOD WALKER TODD & MANN, P.C. NUNC PRO TUNC

Michael I. Goldberg, as State Court Appointed Receiver over Defendants Berman Mortgage Corporation, M.A.M.C. Incorporated, et al., and Relief Defendants DB Atlanta LLC, et al., by and through undersigned counsel, hereby files this Motion to Approve the Retention of Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. ("Leatherwood") *Nunc Pro Tunc*, as Special Litigation Counsel, and states:

- 1. On December 11, 2007, this Court appointed Michael Goldberg (the "Receiver") to be the Receiver for the Defendants and the Relief Defendants. See Temporary Injunction and Agreed Order Appointing Receiver ("Receivership Order"), previously filed with this Court.
- 2. Among the Defendants is M.A.M.C. Incorporated. See Receivership Order, ¶ 13 (specifically recognizing Michael I. Goldberg as "the Receiver for ... M.A.M.C. Incorporated ...."); see also, Receivership Order, ¶ 3. M.A.M.C. Incorporated is a loan service provider, and serviced loans for two mortgages on commercial property located in Atlantic Beach, South Carolina (the "Mortgages").
- 3. The Mortgages are in default and the Receiver, on behalf of M.A.M.C. Incorporated, seeks to foreclose upon the Mortgages. Consequently, the Receiver now seeks to retain Leatherwood to assist with the foreclosure and related issues.
- 4. Leatherwood's retention shall be pursuant to the terms of the letter of representation, attached hereto as Exhibit "A." Specifically, Leatherwood will be "retained to assist M.A.M.C. [Incorporated], as servicer, in pursuing the foreclosure of two mortgages encumbering certain commercial property located in Atlantic Beach, South Carolina, which

mortgages secure payment of two promissory notes dated March 30, 2006, and May 15, 2006."

See Exhibit "A."

- 5. The Receiver believes that the retention of Leatherwood is absolutely necessary to ensure the preservation and/or recovery of receivership assets, and thereby prevent any further waste or dissipation, and most of all, protect the Investor Group.
- 6. Additionally, Leatherwood has significant experience investigating and litigating foreclosure actions, and thus can provide more than adequate counsel.
- 7. Importantly, the Receiver was specifically appointed by this Court to preserve the receivership assets, and employ attorneys when necessary to preserve those assets:

The Receiver his hereby authorized to employ, without further order of the Court ... attorneys ... and other professionals ... as is necessary and proper for the collection [and] preservation ... of the Receivership Assets, including assets of which the Receiver is a shareholder, to furnish legal, accounting and other advice to the Receiver for such purposes as may be reasonable and necessary during the period of receivership.

See Receivership Order, ¶ 19 (emphasis added).

8. In line with the aforementioned authority granted by this Court, the Receiver now seeks to retain Leatherwood to pursue the foreclosure actions in South Carolina.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver moves this Court for entry of an Order Approving the Retention of Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C., Nunc Pro Tunc, as Special Litigation Counsel, and any other relief deemed necessary by this Court.

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail on this 31st day of July 2008, to: Cristina Saenz, Assistant General

Counsel, State of Florida, Office of Financial Regulation, 401 N.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite N-708. Miami, Florida 33128; to Alan M. Sandler, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants, Joel and Deborah Sokol, Darlene Levasser, Robert Dzimidas IRA, Lawrence Meyer IRA, Lawrence Meyer Roth IRA and Mary Joe Meyer SD IRA and Mary Joe Meyer Roth IRA, of SANDLER & SANDLER, 117 Aragon Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Allan A. Joseph, Esquire, Counsel for The Amid Companies and Amedia Family Investors, DAVID AND JOSEPH, P.L., 1001 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2002, Miami, Florida 33131; to Richard R. Robles, Esquire, LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD ROBLES, P.A., Counsel for the Four Ambassadors Association, Inc., 905 Brickell Bay Drive. Tower II, Mezzanine, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33131; to Daniel Kaplan, Esquire, Counsel for Deborah A. Berman, at the LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL KAPLAN, P.A., Turnberry Plaza, Suite, 600, 2875 N.E. 191st Street, Aventura, Florida 33180; to Howard N. Kahn, Esquire, Attorneys for Intervenor, Ira Sukoff, KAHN, CHENKIN & RESNIK, P.L., 1815 Griffin Road, Suite 207, Dania, Florida 33304; to Charles Pickett, Esquire and Linda Dickhaus Agnant, Esquire, Attorneys for Johns Manville, CASEY CIKLIN LUBITZ MARTENS & O'CONNELL, P.A., 515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 1900, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401; to Helen Schwartz Romañez, Esquire, Attorneys for Turnberry Bank, The Romañez Law Firm, 255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 850, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Charles W. Throckmorton, Esquire, Attorneys for Dana Berman, KOZYAK TROPIN THROCKMORTON, P.A., 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 9th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to James S. Telepman, Esquire, Attorneys for Jericho All-Weather Opportunity Fund, LP, Cohen, Norris, Scherer, Weinberger & Wolmer, 712 U.S. Highway One, Suite 400, North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-7146; to Allen P. Pegg, Esquire, Counsel for Ibex Cheoah I, LLC, at Murai, Wald, Biondo, Moreno & Brochin, P.A., Two Alhambra Plaza,

Penthouse 1B, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to J. Andrew Baldwin, Esquire, Attorneys for Regions Bank, The Solomon Law Group, P.A., 1881 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33606-1606; to Rey Hicks and Javier Castillo of Complete Property Management, at Post Office Box 402507, Miami Beach, Florida 33140; and to Daren Schwartz, Berman Mortgage Corporation D/B/A M.A.M.C., Inc., at 402 Continental Plaza, 3250 Mary Street, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133.

Respectfully submitted,

#### BERGER SINGERMAN

Attorneys for Receiver, Michael Goldberg 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1000

Miami, FL 33131

Direct Line: (305) 714-4383 Telephone: (305) 755-9500 Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

E-Mail: jgassenheimer@bergersingerman.com

v: ブ

JAMES D. GASSENHEIMER

Florida Bar No. 959987

cc: The Honorable Thomas Wilson, Jr. (via Hand-Delivery)
Michael Goldberg, Esq., as Receiver (via e-mail)
The Investor(s)/Lender(s) Group (via e-mail)

1215556-1

## LEATHERWOOD WALKER TODD & MANN, P.C.

HARVEY G, SANDERS, IR.
JOSEPH E, MAJOR
DUES E, MCCALL, IR.
EARLE G, PREYOST
J, RICHARD KELLY
A, MIARVIN GUATE BADM
ACK H, TENDADS, IR.
F, MURRON RUGHES
MICHAEL I. OBES
MARK E, NOLMES
WILLIAM L, DENNIS
NATALIMA M, MICKNEW
ROBERT A, DENIOL
RICHARD L, FEW, JR.
STEVEN E, FARKAL
THOMAS W, DYTHO
JOMES L, MOGGLEY, JR.
DAVID B, HODGE
FRANK C, WILLIAMS III
WILLIAM C, WILLIAMS III
ROBERT D, MOSELEY, JR.
ROBERT D, MOSELEY, JR.
ROBERT D, MOSELEY, JR.
ROBEST D, MOSELEY, JR.
ROBERT D, MOSELEY, JR.
JTOD HYCHE

LAUREL R.S. BLAIR
JAMRE J. FRANCIS IN
JOEN P. RIORRAN
SEANN GRAY TZOUVELERAS
WILLIAM B. SWENT
MICHELE FULLER LYRILY
LAUREN MILL FORD MCDONALD
PETER A. RUTLEDGE
CARLY HICKS
MARY M. WATTERS
MALEXANDER M. MACCUENAHAN
GLIVIA T. ROWE
ERIKA B. NEWSOM
ZANDRA L. JOHNSON
S. BROOKE GHAPMAN
JOHN M. WALKER
P. GRIFFIN BELL
THOMAS M. LARKON
SALLE S. RIOLDER
FRANCESCA B. MOSTELLER
FRANCESCA B. MOSTELLER
MATTHEW M. STAAB
WILLIAM H. JORDAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW THE LEATHERWOOD PLAZA
300 EAST MCBEE AVENUE, SUITE 500
GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601
FAX: (864) 240-2477
TELEPHONE: (864) 242-6440

May 1, 2008

Malling Address: Post Office Box 87 Greenville, SC 29602-0087

Counsel: James H. Watson John E. Johnston, Ir. David A. Quattlebaum Ir

D.D. LEATHERWOOD 1890-1919 WESLEY M. WALKER 1915-1990 FLETCRER C. MANN

WRITER'S
Direct Direct 864-240-2490.
Direct Fax: 864-240-2479
B-Mall: strouvelekas@kvtar.com

Michael I. Goldberg c/o E. Harold Gassenheimer The Berman Group 402 Continental Plaza 3250 Mary Street Coconut Grove, FL 33133

Re: Foreclosure of Commercial Property in Atlantic Beach, South Carolina

Dear Mr. Goldberg:

Please allow this letter to confirm that our firm has been retained to assist M.A.M.C., Inc., as servicer, in pursuing the foreclosure of two mortgages encumbering certain commercial property located in Atlantic Beach, South Carolina, which mortgages secure payment of two promissory notes dated March 30, 2006 and May 15, 2006. It is our understanding that you have been appointed to act as the Receiver for M.A.M.C. Inc. and that in such capacity have the authority to enter into this engagement with the firm and pursue this litigation. Our representation would be governed by the following general terms.

Our fees will be based on time expended in the representation multiplied by our hourly rate. Hourly rates are based on years of experience, specialization, training, practice, and level of professional attainment. My criment hourly rate is \$240. In addition, I anticipate enlisting the assistance of another of my partners, Marion Hughes, whose hourly rate is \$320. From time to time, it may be necessary to involve other attorneys and legal assistants at differing rates. To the extent other attorneys and legal assistants are involved, their current hourly rates vary from \$125 to \$365 per hour. The rates stated above are reviewed periodically by firm management and are subject to change by the firm without notice.

We will ordinarily send statements on a monthly basis. It is our practice to itemize all charges advanced on your behalf, including such items as copy charges, postage, delivery charges, computerized legal research, travel charges and mileage, and other miscellaneous charges for items which will appear in the description on the bill. Payment for services rendered is due upon receipt of the statement. We reserve the right to charge 1.5% interest per month on all unpaid balances which exist after thirty days.

EXHIBIT

Page 2 May 1, 2008

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to work with you on this matter. Should you have any questions about any of the above information, please do not hesitate to give me a call. Otherwise, we would appreciate your signing this letter where indicated below and returning it to us at the address above.

Best regards,

Seann G. Tzouvelekas

Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION CASE NO: 07-43-67

Stark on Floriday office on the Plaintiff(s), tegology on vs.

ORDER
GRANTINGADENYING
PLAINTIFF\*S/DEFENDANT'S

Corc. 24al, Defendant(s).

THIS CAUSE having come on to be heard on Receiver matter on Plaintiff's/Defendant's Motion

This cause having come on to be heard on Receiver matter and the Court having heard argument of counsel, and being otherwise advised in the premises, it is hereupon

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that said Motion be, and the same is hereby

Grantel. The	Acceiver	may "	-etam.
and the court	. Zovorall	fine refer	introv
or Leathernood	1	I Khot	Mann Q.
Nunc Pratine			
THOUSE THE TOTAL	The state of the s	1 Hall	41.
	<u>-</u>	<u> </u>	

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida this\_\_\_\_

day of

lug , 200,

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
AUG 1 1 2002

Thomas S. Wilson, Jr. Circuit Court Judge

Copies furnished to: Counsel of Record

117.01-554 1/03

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

CASE NO.: 07-43672 CA 09

Plaintiff.

V

BERMAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, M.A.M.C. INCORPORATED, a Florida corporation, DANA J. BERMAN, as Owner and Managing Member,

Defendant.

and.

THE ORIGINAL FILED ON:

IN THE OFFICE OF CIRCUIT COURT DADE CO. FL

DB ATLANTA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB DURHAM, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBKN GULF **INCORPORATED**, a Florida Limited Liability Company, OCEANSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, , DB BILOXI III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS VERO BEACH, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB TAMPA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB SIMPSONVILLE, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, REDLANDS RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB CARROLL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Relief Defendants.

## RECEIVER'S MOTION TO EXPAND RECEIVERSHIP TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL RELIEF DEFENDANT MAMC BELLA VISTA LLC

Michael I. Goldberg, as State Court Appointed Receiver over Defendants Dana J. Berman ("Berman"), Berman Mortgage Corporation, M.A.M.C. Incorporated, et al., and Relief Defendants DB Atlanta LLC, et al., by and through undersigned counsel, hereby files this Motion to Expand Receivership to Include Additional Relief Defendant MAMC Bella Vista LLC ("MAMC Bella Vista"), and states:

- 1. On December 11, 2007, this Court appointed Michael Goldberg (the "Receiver") to be the Receiver for the Defendants and the Relief Defendants. See Temporary Injunction and Agreed Order Appointing Receiver ("Receivership Order"), previously filed with the Court. Among the Receivership Defendants is M.A.M.C. Incorporated, a loan service provider.
- 2. In the Receivership Order, Judge Wilson specifically states that all receivership assets, which includes the assets belonging to the Defendants and Relief Defendants, are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of Judge Wilson in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, and such assets shall be under the exclusive control of the Receiver:

The Court hereby takes exclusive jurisdiction and possession of the assets of the Defendants. Berman Mortgage, M.A.M.C., and Relief Defendants, the "Receivership Assets", which includes, but are not limited to: files, records, documents, leases, mortgages, investments, contracts, effects, lands, agreements, judgments, bank accounts, books of accounts, rents, goods, chattels, rights, credit claims, both asserted and unasserted, pending court actions and appeals, files and documents in the possession of attorneys and accountants of all of the Defendants and Relief Defendants, all other property, business offices, computers, servers, electronic data storage units, offsite storage locations, safety deposit boxes, monies, securities, choses in action, and properties, real and person, tangible and intangible, of whatever kind and description, wherever situation of the Defendants ... and Relief Defendants. The Receiver shall retain custody and control of all of the foregoing pursuant to the terms of this Agreed Order.

Receivership Order, ¶ 3 (emphasis added).

3. The Receiver was also authorized to investigate the manner in which the affairs of the Receivership Defendants were conducted and to institute actions on behalf of the Receivership Defendants as deemed necessary by the Receiver to collect funds or assets wrongfully misappropriated from the Receivership Defendants:

The Receiver is hereby authorized and specifically has standing to institute, defend, compromise or adjust such actions or proceedings in state or federal courts now pending and hereafter instituted, as may in his discretion by advisable or proper for the protection of the Receivership Assets or proceeds thereof, and to institute, prosecute, compromise or adjust such actions or proceedings in state or federal courts as may in his judgment be necessary or proper for the collection, preservation and maintenance of the Receivership Assets and/or on behalf of the Receivership Defendants.

Receivership Order, ¶ 21 (emphasis added).

- 4. The Receivership Order identified 18 Relief Defendants. However, the list of Relief Defendants should be expanded to include MAMC Bella Vista as it holds title to receivership assets.<sup>1</sup>
- 5. M.A.M.C. Incorporated serviced a loan from Coconut Grove Bank, as Custodian of the Charles R. Gremler IRA, to Bella Vista Del Mar By Obake LLC, a Florida limited liability company, for the purchase of property located at 97 First Street South, Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250 (the "Property"). Bella Vista Del Mar By Obake LLC defaulted on the loan. Thereafter, Coconut Grove Bank foreclosed on the loan and acquired the Property through a credit bid at foreclosure.
- 6. Importantly, Coconut Grove Bank <u>assigned its interest in the credit bid to MAMC</u>

  <u>Bella Vista</u> a Florida limited liability company created by the Receiver on behalf of MAMC

  Incorporated to take title to the Property.

A relief defendant may either be a gratuitous beneficiary of the proceeds from the principal defendant's fraud or merely the custodian of the principal defendant's assets. See, e.g., CFTC v. Hanover Trading Co., 34 F. Supp. 2d 203, 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).

MAMC Bella Vista is clearly an asset of the Receivership, and thus should be 7. subject to the Receivership and the Receivership Order. MAMC Bella Vista is managed by M.A.M.C. Incorporated, and further, MAMC Bella Vista was created to take title to assets that were collateral for a loan serviced by M.A.M.C. Incorporated and funded by The Investor Group for whose benefit the Receivership is primarily established.

8. Consequently, and in line with the Receivership Order, inclusion of MAMC Bella Vista into the Receivership proceedings as a Relief Defendant "is both necessary and appropriate in this matter in order to prevent further waste and dissipation of the assets of the Defendants and Relief Defendants, to the detriment of its investors." Receivership Order, ¶ 3.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver moves this Court for entry of an Order Expanding the Receivership to Include Additional Relief Defendant MAMC Bella Vista LLC, and any other relief deemed necessary by this Court.

Respectfully submitted,

BERGER SINGERMAN

Attorneys for Receiver, Michael Goldberg 1000 Wachovia Financial Centre 200 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131

Direct Line: (305) 714-4383 Telephone: (305) 755-9500 Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

E-Mail: igassenheimer@bergersingerman.com

FOR S D. GASSENHEIMER

Florida Bar No. 959987

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail on this 31st day of July 2008, to: Cristina Saenz, Assistant General Counsel, STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION, 401 N.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite N-708. Miami, Florida 33128; to Alan M. Sandler, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants, Joel and Deborah Sokol, Darlene Levasser, Robert Dzimidas IRA, Lawrence Meyer IRA, Lawrence Meyer Roth IRA and Mary Joe Meyer SD IRA and Mary Joe Meyer Roth IRA, of SANDLER & SANDLER, 117 Aragon Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Allan A. Joseph, Esquire, Counsel for The Amid Companies and Amedia Family Investors, DAVID AND JOSEPH, P.L., 1001 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2002, Miami, Florida 33131; to Richard R. Robles, Esquire, LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD ROBLES, P.A., Counsel for the Four Ambassadors Association, Inc., 905 Brickell Bay Drive, Tower II, Mezzanine, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33131; to Daniel Kaplan, Esquire, Counsel for Deborah A. Berman, at the LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL KAPLAN, P.A., Turnberry Plaza, Suite 600, 2875 N.E. 191st Street, Aventura, Florida 33180; to Howard N. Kahn, Esquire, Attorneys for Intervenor, Ira Sukoff, KAHN, CHENKIN & RESNIK, P.L., 1815 Griffin Road, Suite 207, Dania, Florida 33304; to Charles Pickett, Esquire and Linda Dickhaus Agnant, Esquire, Attorneys for Johns Manville, Casey Ciklin Lubitz Martens & O'Connell, P.A., 515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 1900, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401; to Helen Schwartz Romañez, Esquire, Attorneys for Turnberry Bank, The Romañez Law Firm, 255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 850, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Charles W. Throckmorton, Esquire, Attorneys for Dana Berman, KOZYAK TROPIN THROCKMORTON, P.A., 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 9th Floor, Coral Gables. Florida 33134; to James S. Telepman, Esquire, Attorneys for Jericho All-Weather Opportunity Fund, LP, COHEN, NORRIS, SCHERER, WEINBERGER & WOLMER, 712 U.S. Highway One, Suite

400, North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-7146; to Allen P. Pegg, Esquire, Counsel for Ibex Cheoah I, LLC, at Murai, Wald, Biondo, Moreno & Brochin, P.A., Two Alhambra Plaza, Penthouse 1B, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to J. Andrew Baldwin, Esquire, Attorneys for Regions Bank, The Solomon Law Group, P.A., 1881 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33606-1606; to Rey Hicks and Javier Castillo of Complete Property Management, at Post Office Box 402507, Miami Beach, Florida 33140; and to Daren Schwartz, Berman Mortgage Corporation D/B/A M.A.M.C., Inc., at 402 Continental Plaza, 3250 Mary Street, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133.

Respectfully submitted,

#### BERGER SINGERMAN

Attorneys for Receiver, Michael Goldberg 1000 Wachovia Financial Centre 200 South Biscayne Boulevard Miami, Florida 33131

Direct Line: (305) 714-4383 Telephone: (305) 755-9500 Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

E-Mail: jgassenheimer@bergersingerman.com

: 24

JAMES D. GASSENHEIMER

Florida Bar No. 959987

cc: The Honorable Thomas Wilson, Jr. (via Hand-Delivery)
Michael Goldberg, Esq., as Receiver (via e-mail)
The Investor(s)/Lender(s) Group (via e-mail)

1219600-1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION CASE NO: 07-43-672

State of Florida,
Office Plaintiff(s),
Francish Capalations

Copies furnished to: Counsel of Record

117.01-554 1/03

ORDER
GRANTING DENYING
PLAINTIFF'S DEFENDANT'S

Thomas S. Wilson, Jr.

Circuit Court Judge

section Mad	Defendant(s).				
(026.870)					
TH	IIS CAUSE having of	come on to be heard of	on <u>Reigive</u>	Moh	'oki
on Plaintiff's/Defend			1 gires	6.1.	9
and the Court having hereupon	19A lon	412 Dal.	•	AM A	Maries
OR	RDERED AND ADJ	UDGED that said M	otion be, and the same	e is hereby	
Grant	, 62,	-	,		· -
·					
		·		·	
<del>- v</del> -				,	
DC	/ /		liami-Dade County, Fl	orida this //	day of
-	lleg	_, 2008		and the second s	-
		4	CIPCIUT	OURT JUDGĒ	Copy
			CIRCUIT	Alig 11 a	inno

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

CASE NO.: 07-43672 CA 09

Plaintiff,

BERMAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, M.A.M.C. INCORPORATED, a Florida corporation, DANA J. BERMAN, as Owner and Managing Member,

THEORIGINAL FILED ON:

JUL 25 2008

Defendant.

and.

in the office of

DB ATLANTA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB DURHAM, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBKN GULF **INCORPORATED**, a Florida Limited Liability Company, OCEANSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, , DB BILOXI III, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS VERO BEACH, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB TAMPA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB SIMPSONVILLE, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS NORTH MIAMI, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, REDLANDS RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS BISCAYNE PARK, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB CARROLL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Relief Defendants.

## RECEIVER'S MOTION TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF DB TAMPA LLC

Michael I. Goldberg, as State Court Appointed Receiver over Defendants Dana J. Berman, Berman Mortgage Corporation, M.A.M.C. Incorporated, et al., and Relief Defendants DB Atlanta, LLC, et al., by and through undersigned counsel, hereby files this Motion to to enter into a contract on behalf of DB Tampa LLC, and as grounds thereof states:

- Michael Goldberg, as Court Appointed Receiver, controls Relief Defendant, DB Simpsonville, LLC.
- 2. DB Tampa is a relief defendant here and owner of a condominium conversion project in Tampa Florida.
- 3. The Receiver's plan is to complete the project and rent the 48 units to generate income to service the debt. The longer term strategy will be to sell the units when a stronger market exits for the product.
- 4. In order to complete the project the Relief defendant must retain the services of a General Contractor. The quote from the General contractor to complete the project is attached.
- 5. The Receiver requests an Order approving the budget and authorizing DB Tampa to enter into a contract with the contractor on the terms set forth in the budget.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver moves this Court for entry of an Order granting this Motion on the terms requested herein.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by Electronic Mail and/or U.S. Mail on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of July 2008, to: Cristina Saenz, Assistant General Counsel, STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION, 401 N.W.

2<sup>nd</sup> Ayenue, Suite N-708, Miami, Florida 33128; to Alan M. Sandler, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants, Joel and Deborah Sokol, Darlene Levasser, Robert Dzimidas IRA, Lawrence Meyer IRA, Lawrence Meyer Roth IRA and Mary Joe Meyer SD IRA and Mary Joe Meyer Roth IRA, of SANDLER & SANDLER, 117 Aragon Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Allan A. Joseph, Esquire, Counsel for The Amid Companies and Amedia Family Investors, DAVID AND JOSEPH, P.L., 1001 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2002, Miami, Florida 33131; to Richard R. Robles, Esquire, LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD ROBLES, P.A., Counsel for the Four Ambassadors Association, Inc., 905 Brickell Bay Drive, Tower II, Mezzanine, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33131; to Daniel Kaplan, Esquire, Counsel for Deborah A. Berman, at the LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL KAPLAN, P.A., Turnberry Plaza, Suite 600, 2875 N.E. 191st Street, Aventura, Florida 33180; to Howard N. Kahn, Esquire, Attorneys for Intervenor, Ira Sukoff, KAHN, CHENKIN & RESNIK, P.L., 1815 Griffin Road, Suite 207, Dania, Florida 33304; to Charles Pickett, Esquire and Linda Dickhaus Agnant, Esquire, Attorneys for Johns Manville, CASEY CIKLIN LUBITZ MARTENS & O'CONNELL, P.A., 515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 1900, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401; to Helen Schwartz Romañez, Esquire, Attorneys for Turnberry Bank, The Romañez Law Firm, 255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 850, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Charles W. Throckmorton, Esquire, Attorneys for Dana Berman, KOZYAK TROPIN THROCKMORTON, P.A., 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 9th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to James S. Telepman, Esquire, for Jericho All-Weather Opportunity Fund, LP, COHEN, NORRIS, SCHERER, Weinberger & Wolmer, 712 U.S. Highway One, Suite 400, North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-7146; to Allen P. Pegg, Esquire, Counsel for Ibex Cheoah I, LLC, at MURAI, WALD, BIONDO, MORENO & BROCHIN, P.A., Two Alhambra Plaza, Penthouse 1B, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to

J. Andrew Baldwin, Esquire, Attorneys for Regions Bank, THE SOLOMON LAW GROUP, P.A.,

1881 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33606-1606; to Rey Hicks and Javier Castillo of Complete Property Management, at Post Office Box 402507, Miami Beach, Florida 33140; and to Daren Schwartz, Berman Mortgage Corporation D/B/A M.A.M.C., Inc., at 402 Continental Plaza, 3250 Mary Street, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133.

Respectfully Submitted,

BERGER SINGERMAN
Attorneys for Receiver
200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1000
Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 755-9500 Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

By

IAMÉS D. GASSENHEIMER

Flerida Bar No. 959987

1197857-1



## CGC 1515209

## Final Construction Budget

Attn:

Michael Goldberg, Esq. and/or Hal Gassenheimer

DB Tampa, LLC ("Developer")

3250 Mary ST Miami, FL 33137

Project:

**Bayshore Oaks** 

5411 Bayshore Blvd.

Tampa, FL 33611

VIA FAX/EMAIL

DATE: July 17, 2008

1	GENERAL CONDITIONS		····
2 .	-Construction Management	\$	25,000.00
3	-Liability Insurance	\$	8,000.00
4	-Incidental Expenses (flights, cars, Meals)	\$	5,000.00
5	Additional Subsequent Permits for Subs	\$	800.00
6	MECHANICAL	· \$	14,316.89
7	ELECTRICAL	\$	23,600.00
8	PLUMBING	\$	18,564.00
9	ENGINEERING	\$	5,000.00
10	Site Cleaning and Trash Removal	\$	2,000.00
11	Broken Window and Window Screens	\$	4,500.00
12	Painting (Exterior)	\$	7,000.00
13	Site Clean Up (Trash, pool and landscaping)	\$	10,000.00
14	Pool Cleaning & Chemical Container	\$	2,025.00
15	Additional Landscaping	\$	5,000.00
17	Sprinkler Lines and Pump	\$	3,400.00
18	Refinish Walkway	\$	1,500.00
19	Site work - Stop Signs & Drainage	\$	1,000.00
20	Hand Rails & Rail Repair	\$	750.00
21	Granite Kit & Bathroom Tops	\$	1,875.00
22	Electric Rolling Gate	\$	4,500.00

23	Mirrors	\$	4,636.00
24	Intercom System	\$	2,500.00
.25	Fire Extinguishers	\$	178.00
26	INTERIOR & EXTERIOR PUNCH OUT		
27	-Shower Rod		
28	-Closet Shelving		
29	-Hardware		
30	-Painting Interior		
31	-Ceramic Tile & Grout		
32	-Marble Window Sills		
33	-Standing & Running Trim		
34	-Cabinetry Work		
35	-Hollow Metal Doors		
36	-Window Treatment		•
37	-Window Sills		·
38	-Door Install (Metal & Wood)		
39	-Final Cleaning of All Units		
40	-Total Punch Out	\$	18,025.00
41	Appliances	\$	46,000.00
42	Interior Signage	Completed	
43	Exterior Signage	Completed	
44	Swimming Pool/Pool Deck	Completed	
45	Pool Deck Coating	Completed	
46	Site Concrete Work	Completed	
47	Parking Stops/stripes	Completed	
48	Masonry Work	Completed	
49	Drywall		Completed
50	Stucco	Completed	
. 51	Roofing	Completed	
52	Rough Carpentry		Completed
53	Metal Canopies & Roof Parapet		Completed
54	Contingencies (7.5%)	\$	11,733.14
	TOTAL	\$	226,903.03

Submitted by: Jonathan W. Simpson

CGC

U:\Documents and Settings\gassenheimer\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1\Tampa-Bayshore Oaks Final Budget.doc

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION CASE NO: 07-43672

Chalantinala	
State of Florida Plaintiff(s),	ODDED
DEEL 6 OF ELLONGIAL ESTIVATION	ORDER GRANTING DENYING PLAINTIFF'S DEFENDANT'S
Servar Matgage Corp. etal Defendant(s).	
THIS CAUSE having come on to be heard on on Plaintiff's/Defendant's Motion	Receiver > Motion
to Friger Into Contract	ac Fladedac
21/20montage	
and the Court having heard argument of counsel, and being otherwis	e advised in the premises, it is
nereupon	
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that said Motion	be, and the same is hereby
Granded This Ordin	toplain aft Evernn-
Granted This Order	iand to enter
the teathor is other	the contentor
on the terms sex facts	
THE LANGE THE TAXABLE THE	
DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-	Dade County, Florida this day of
<u>Ulug</u> , 2008	•
	man - Company -
	Mooned Show.
·	CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

Copies furnished to: Counsel of Record

117.01-554 1/03

Thomas S. Wilson, Jr. Circux Court Judge

AUG 1 1 2003

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,

CASE NO.: 07-43672 CA 09

Plaintiff,

٧.

BERMAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, a Florida corporation, M.A.M.C. INCORPORATED, a Florida corporation, DANA J. BERMAN, as Owner and Managing Member,

Defendant.

THE ORIGINAL FILED ON

JUL 3 1 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF CIRCUIT COURT DADE CO. FL

and,

DB ATLANTA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB DURHAM, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, NORMANDY HOLDINGS III, LLC. a Florida Limited Liability Company, ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBKN GULF INCORPORATED, a Florida Limited Liability Company, OCEANSIDE ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB BILOXI II, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, , DB BILOXI III. LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DBDS VERO BEACH, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB TAMPA, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB SIMPSONVILLE, LLC. a Florida Limited Liability Company, REDLANDS RANCH HOLDINGS, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, DB CARROLL STREET, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Relief Defendants.

## RECEIVER'S MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF THE ESCROW AGREEMENT AND THEREBY AUTHORIZE THE AGREEMENT TO SETTLE DEBT CONTAINED THEREIN

Michael I. Goldberg, as State Court Appointed Receiver over Defendants Dana J. Berman ("Berman"), Berman Mortgage Corporation, M.A.M.C. Incorporated, et al., and Relief Defendants DB Atlanta LLC, et al., by and through undersigned counsel, hereby files this Motion to Authorize the Execution of the Escrow Agreement and Thereby Authorize the Agreement to Settle Debt Contained Therein, and states:

# The Receiver is Appointed Over DB Durham and DB Durham Acquires and Seeks to Settle Debt

- 1. On December 11, 2007, this Court appointed Michael Goldberg to be the Receiver for the Defendants and the Relief Defendants. See Temporary Injunction and Agreed Order Appointing Receiver ("Receivership Order"), previously filed with the Court.
- 2. Among the Relief Defendants is DB Durham LLC ("DB Durham"), a Florida limited liability company that holds title to hotel property located in Durham, North Carolina.
- 3. Out of necessity, DB Durham hired Wittson, LLC ("Wittson"), a North Carolina limited liability company to provide security and management services related to the DB Durham's hotel property.
- 4. There is outstanding debt owed by DB Durham to Wittson for \$48,168.36 for the services provided by Wittson. Consequently, Wittson has filed two claims of lien against the hotel property for the money owed.
- 5. As stated in the Escrow Agreement (attached hereto as Exhibit "A"), Wittson and DB Durham seek to settle the debt:

### Agreement to Settle Debt, Release Lien Claims.

- (a) Subject to final approval by the Court, Wittson and Seller hereby agree to settle the Debt in exchange for payment of the Settlement Amount by [DB Durham] to Wittson. From and after the issuance of an Approval Order, and subject to the terms thereof, each of Wittson and [DB Durham] hereby release and forever relinquish any and all claims, causes of action and legal rights such party may have against the other party arising out of or relating to the Debt.
- (b) [DB Durham] hereby grants Wittson a security interest in and to the Escrow Fund, as collateral for payment of the Debt. As consideration for the security interest granted herein, Wittson agrees to release the Lien Claims immediately upon execution of this Escrow Agreement.

Escrow Agreement, p. 2, ¶3 ("Agreement to Settle Debt").

6. To finalize the Escrow Agreement, the Receiver must execute the Escrow Agreement.

## This Court Should Authorize the Execution of the Escrow Agreement and Thereby Authorize Agreement to Settle Debt Contained Therein

7. Pursuant to the Receivership Order, DB Durham is subject to the receivership. In fact, in the Receivership Order, Judge Wilson specifically states that all receivership assets, including DB Durham, are subject to the <u>exclusive jurisdiction</u> of Judge Wilson in the Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, and such assets shall be under the <u>exclusive control</u> of the Receiver:

The Court hereby takes exclusive jurisdiction and possession of the assets of the Defendants, Berman Mortgage, M.A.M.C., and Relief Defendants [including DB Durham LLC], the "Receivership Assets", which includes, but are not limited to: files, records, documents, leases, mortgages, investments, contracts, effects, lands, agreements, judgments, bank accounts, books of accounts, rents, goods, chattels, rights, credit claims, both asserted and unasserted, pending court actions and appeals, files and documents in the possession of attorneys and accountants of all of the Defendants and Relief Defendants, all other property, business offices, computers, servers, electronic data storage units, offsite storage locations, safety deposit boxes, monies, securities, choses in action, and properties, real and person, tangible and intangible, of whatever kind and description, wherever situation of the Defendants ... and Relief Defendants. The Receiver shall retain

custody and control of all of the foregoing pursuant to the terms of this Agreed Order.

Receivership Order, ¶ 3 (emphasis added). See also, Receivership Order, ¶ 13 ("Michael I. Goldberg ... is appointed receiver for ... DB Durham, LLC ....").

8. Therefore, the Receiver is the only vehicle by which DB Durham can act. Indeed, this Court has already explicitly authorized the Receiver to conduct business, and execute contracts, instruments and other agreements on behalf the Receivership Defendants and the entities controlled by the Receivership Defendants, like DB Durham:

The Receiver is further authorized to ... execute, deliver, file and record such contracts, instruments, releases, indentures, certificates, and other agreements and documents, and to take such action as he deems advisable or proper for the marshalling, maintenance or preservation of the Receivership Assets. From and after the date of the entry of this Order, the Receiver shall have the authority to conduct the business operations of the Receivership Defendants and any entity it controls[.]

Receivership Order, ¶17. (emphasis added).

- 9. Therefore, via this Motion, the Receiver seeks to exercise its control over DB Durham, and its authority to execute the Escrow Agreement (which contains the Agreement to Settle Debt).
- 10. Importantly, in filing this Motion, the Receiver seeks authority to engage in all action necessary to comply with the Escrow Agreement, as well as the Agreement to Settle Debt contained therein, including but not limited to payment of the settlement amount of \$48,168.36 to Wittson.

WHEREFORE, the Receiver, on behalf of Relief Defendant DB Durham LLC, respectfully requests that this Court grant this Motion to Authorize the Execution of the Escrow

Agreement and Thereby Authorize the Agreement to Settle Debt Contained Therein, and for such other and additional relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

#### BERGER SINGERMAN

Attorneys for Receiver, Michael Goldberg 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1000

Miami, FL 33131

Direct Line: (305) 714-4383 Telephone: (305) 755-9500 Facsimile: (305) 714-4340

By: FOR

JAMES D. GASSENHEIMER Florida Bar No. 959987

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail on this 31<sup>st</sup> day of July 2008, to: Cristina Saenz, Assistant General Counsel, State of Florida, Office of Financial Regulation, 401 N.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite N-708, Miami, Florida 33128; to Alan M. Sandler, Esquire, Counsel for Defendants, Joel and Deborah Sokol, Darlene Levasser, Robert Dzimidas IRA, Lawrence Meyer IRA, Lawrence Meyer Roth IRA and Mary Joe Meyer SD IRA and Mary Joe Meyer Roth IRA, of Sandler & Sandler, 117 Aragon Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Allan A. Joseph, Esquire, Counsel for The Amid Companies and Amedia Family Investors, David and Joseph, P.L., 1001 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2002, Miami, Florida 33131; to Richard R. Robles, Esquire, Law Offices of Richard RObles, P.A., Counsel for the Four Ambassadors Association, Inc., 905 Brickell Bay Drive, Tower II, Mezzanine, Suite 228, Miami, Florida 33131; to Daniel Kaplan, Esquire, Counsel for Deborah A. Berman, at the Law Offices of Daniel Kaplan, P.A., Turnbetty Plaza, Suite 600, 2875 N.E. 191<sup>st</sup> Street, Aventura, Florida 33180; to Howard N. Kahn, Esquire, Attorneys for

BERGER SINGERMAN Boca Rolon Fort Lauderdole Miami Tallahosse.

Intervenor, Ira Sukoff, KAHN, CHENKIN & RESNIK, P.L., 1815 Griffin Road, Suite 207, Dania, Florida 33304; to Charles Pickett, Esquire and Linda Dickhaus Agnant, Esquire, Attorneys for Johns Manville, CASEY CIKLIN LUBITZ MARTENS & O'CONNELL, P.A., 515 North Flagler Drive. Suite 1900, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401; to Helen Schwartz Romañez, Esquire, Attorneys for Turnberry Bank, The Romañez Law Firm, 255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 850, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to Charles W. Throckmorton, Esquire, Attorneys for Dana Berman, KOZYAK TROPIN THROCKMORTON, P.A., 2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 9th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to James S. Telepman, Esquire, Attorneys for Jericho All-Weather Opportunity Fund, LP, COHEN, NORRIS, SCHERER, WEINBERGER & WOLMER, 712 U.S. Highway One, Suite 400, North Palm Beach, Florida 33408-7146; to Allen P. Pegg, Esquire, Counsel for Ibex Cheoah I, LLC, at MURAI, WALD, BIONDO, MORENO & BROCHIN, P.A., Two Alhambra Plaza, Penthouse 1B, Coral Gables, Florida 33134; to J. Andrew Baldwin, Esquire, Attorneys for Regions Bank, THE SOLOMON LAW GROUP, P.A., 1881 West Kennedy Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33606-1606; to Rey Hicks and Javier Castillo of COMPLETE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, at Post Office Box 402507, Miami Beach, Florida 33140; and to Daren Schwartz, Berman Mortgage Corporation D/B/A M.A.M.C., Inc., at 402 Continental Plaza, 3250 Mary Street, Coconut Grove, Florida 33133.

Respectfully submitted,

Florida Bar No. 959987

cc; The Honorable Thomas Wilson, Jr. (via Hand-Delivery) Michael Goldberg, Esq., as Receiver (via e-mail) The Investor(s)/Lender(s) Group (via e-mail) 1223145-1

#### **ESCROW AGREEMENT**

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT made this 29<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2008, by and among WITTSON, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Wittson"), DB DURHAM, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Seller"), and ATTORNEYS TITLE, A DIVISION OF UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY ("Escrow Agent").

#### RECITALS:

- A. Seller is the owner of certain land and improvements constituting a hotel property located in Durham, North Carolina (the "Property").
- B. Wittson has filed two claims of lien (the "Lien Claims") against the Property for money owed by the Seller to Wittson for work performed (such money hereafter referred to as the "Debt"). The Lien Claims are filed in the office of the Clerk of Court for the Superior Court in Durham County, North Carolina, file No. 08 M 548. The Lien Claims were filed on February 29, 2008 and then on July 25, 2008, with the July 25 claim reciting that it amends the first filing. The total claim of lien for the Debt recited in the Lien Claims is \$59,926.29 plus interest at the rate of 8% per annum.
- C. Seller and Krishna Hotels, LLC (as assignee of the original purchaser under the Sales Contract, Ganesh Ventures, LLC, hereafter referred to as the "Purchaser") are parties to a certain Contract to Purchase and Sell Commercial Real Estate dated July 9, 2007 (as amended by six amendments and various letter agreements and correspondence between the parties acknowledging-their agreement to modify the foregoing, hereafter collectively referred to as the "Sales Contract") pursuant to which Sales Contract the Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Property, and the Seller has agreed to sell the Property.
- D. A receiver, Michael I. Goldberg (the "Receiver"), was appointed for Seller by Order of the Court dated December 11, 2007 in State v. Berman Mortgage Corp., et. al., in the Circuit Court of the Bleventh Judicial Circuit in and for the Miami-Dade County, Florida (the "Court"), Case No. 07-43672 CA 09. Accordingly, any settlement of the Debt is subject to approval of the Court.
- E. Wittson has agreed to settle the Debt and release the Lien Claims in consideration for receipt of payment in the amount of Forty Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty Eight and 36/100 Dollars (\$48,168.36) (the "Settlement Amount").
- F. Since the deadline for the closing of the sale of the Property to the Purchaser will expire prior to the time when an order could be obtained from the Court approving the settlement of the Debt and release of the Lien Claims in exchange for the Settlement Amount, in order to convey the Property at closing to the Purchaser free and clear of the Lien Claims, the Seller and Wittson have agreed to enter into this Escrow Agreement, pursuant to which, at the time of the closing of the sale of the Property by the Seller to the Purchaser: (i) the Settlement Amount shall be delivered to the Escrow Agent from the proceeds of the sale, to be held in escrow pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Escrow Agreement, (ii) Wittson shall cause the Lien Claims to

EXHIBIT

Legging

Legging

TRI1\679615y2

be terminated of record as claims of lien upon the Property in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court for Durham County, North Carolina, and (iii) Seller shall grant to Wittson a security interest in the Settlement Amount funds held in escrow by the Escrow Agent pursuant to this Escrow Agreement.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Escrow Agent Acceptance</u>. The Bscrow Agent hereby accepts appointment as escrow agent hereunder. The Escrow Agent agrees to hold the Settlement Amount in an escrow fund (the "Escrow Fund") in a non-interest bearing account and to disburse the Settlement Amount in accordance with the terms of this Escrow Agreement.
- 2. Payment of the Escrow Fund. The Escrow Agent shall hold the Escrow Fund in escrow until the first to occur of the following:
- (a) Receipt of a certified copy of an order (an "Approval Order") from the Court approving the settlement of the Debt. Upon receipt of such Approval Order, the Escrow Agent shall disburse the Escrow Fund to Wittson in accordance with written instructions received by the Escrow Agent from Wittson.
- (b) Receipt of joint written instructions signed by Wittson and the Seller providing for disbursement of the Escrow Fund. Upon receipt of such joint written instructions, the Escrow Agent shall disburse the Escrow Fund in accordance with such instructions.

#### 3. Agreement to Settle Debt, Release Lien Claims.

- (a) Subject to final approval by the Court, Wittson and Seller hereby agree to settle the Debt in exchange for payment of the Settlement Amount by Seller to Wittson. From and after the issuance of an Approval Order, and subject to the terms thereof, each of Wittson and Seller hereby release and forever relinquish any and all claims, causes of action and legal rights such party may have against the other party arising out of or relating to the Debt.
- (b) Seller hereby grants Wittson a security interest in and to the Escrow Fund, as collateral for payment of the Debt; As consideration for the security interest granted herein, Wittson agrees to release the Lien Claims immediately upon execution of this Escrow Agreement.
- 4. <u>Covenants of the Escrow Agent.</u> The Escrow Agent hereby covenants to Purchaser and Seller as follows:
- (a) The Escrow Agent agrees to perform all of its obligations under this Escrow Agreement and will not deliver custody or possession of any of the Escrow Fund to Wittson or Seller or any person except pursuant to the express terms of this Escrow Agreement.
- (b) The Escrow Agent will send to Wittson or Seller, as the case may be, on the next Business Day after receipt from the other party, one copy of each written notice, if any,

delivered to the Escrow Agent by the other party. The Escrow Agent shall not take any action for at least five (5) Business Days after the copy of said notice is deemed given hereunder to Wittson or Seller, as the case may be, in order to provide an adequate opportunity for the recipient to dispute said notice in writing. Upon the expiration of such five (5) Business Days period, if the Escrow Agent has not received written notice of a dispute, then the Escrow Agent shall be entitled to take the action requested in the original notice. If, however, the Escrow Agent receives timely written notice of a dispute concerning the original notice, the Escrow Agent shall not take action upon the original notice unless and until jointly instructed in writing by Wittson and Seller, or upon the final, non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction.

- Resignation and Removal of Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent may resign at any time or be removed by the mutual consent of Wittson and Seller upon notice to the other parties hereto given at least ten (10) Business Days prior to the effective date of such resignation or removal; provided, however, that no resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent shall be effective until the appointment of a successor escrow agent in the manner herein provided. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent, Wittson and Seller shall agree upon a successor escrow agent. Any successor escrow agent shall execute and deliver to the predecessor Escrow Agent, Wittson and Seller an instrument accepting such appointment and the transfer of the Escrow Fund and agreeing to the terms of this Escrow Agreement, and thereupon such successor escrow agent shall, without further act, become vested with all the estates, properties, rights, power and duties of the predecessor Escrow Agent as if originally named herein. If an instrument of acceptance by a successor escrow agent shall not have been delivered to the Escrow Agent within ten (10) Business Days after the giving of such notice of resignation, the resigning Escrow Agent may at the joint expense of Wittson and Seller, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor escrow agent or file an interpleader action pursuant to Rule 22 of the North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure.
- Liability of Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent shall have no liability or obligation with respect to the Escrow Fund except for the Escrow Agent's willful misconduct or gross negligence. The Escrow Agent may rely upon any instrument, not only as to its due execution, validity and effectiveness, but also as to the truth and accuracy of any information contained therein, which the Escrow Agent shall in good faith believe to be genuine, to have been signed or presented by the person or parties purporting to sign the same and to conform to the provisions of this Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent may consult legal counsel selected by it in the event of any dispute or question concerning the construction of any of the provisions hereof, or of its duties hereunder or seek the assistance of a court of competent jurisdiction, and shall incur no liability and shall be fully protected in acting in accordance with the opinion or instruction of such counsel or such court. Wittson and Seller hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Escrow Agent against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expenses (except as is caused by Escrow Agent's willful misconduct or gross negligence), including reasonable costs of investigation and counsel fees and disbursement, which may be imposed upon the Escrow Agent or incurred by the Escrow Agent in connection with its acceptance of appointment as escrow agent hereunder, or the performance of its duties hereunder, including any litigation arising from this Escrow Agreement or involving the subject matter hereof or the cash deposited hereunder,

the liability of Seller and Purchaser hereunder each being limited to one-half of such losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expenses.

- 7. <u>Notices.</u> All notices, consents, waivers or other communications which are required or permitted hereunder shall be sufficient if given in writing and delivered personally, by confirmed telefacsimile, or by prepaid nationally recognized overnight delivery service providing next business day delivery, proof of delivery required:
  - (a) to Wittson, addressed as follows:

Wittson, LLC
Attn: Darryl T. Robinson
501 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 210
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 282-3259
Facsimile: (305 675-8120

with a required copy to:

Richard M. Hutson II
Hutson Law Office, P.A.
Suite 1500
300 West Morgan Street (27701)
PO Drawer 2252-A
Durham, North Carolina 27702
Telephone: (919) 683-1561
Facsimile: (919) 281-5270

(b) to Seller, addressed as follows:

DB Durham, LLC
Attn: Harold Gassenheimer
402 Continental Plaza
3250 Mary Street
Coconut Grove, FL 33133
Telephone: (305) 341-0600, ext 249
Facsimile: (305) 358-5160

with a required copy to:

Moore & Van Allen, PLLC Attn: Edward L. Embree, Esq. 430 Davis Drive, Suite 500 Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 Telephone: (919) 286-8073 Facsimile: (919) 416-8373

(c) to the Escrow Agent, addressed as follows:

Attorneys Title,
A division of United General Title Insurance Company
Attn: D. Donovan Merritt
150 Fayetteville Street, Suite 510
Raleigh, NC 27601
Telephone: (919) 609-8620

Telephone: (919) 609-8620 Facsimile: (919) 828-5078

(or such other address of Wittson, Seller or the Bscrow Agent as shall be set forth in a notice given in the same manner). All such notices shall be deemed given on the date personally delivered or telefacsimiled or the date delivered by the overnight delivery service; provided, if telefacsimiled on a non-business day or after 5:00 p.m. on a business day, such notice shall be deemed given on the next business day.

- 8. Entire Agreement, Amendment, etc. This Escrow Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. All of the terms and provisions of this Escrow Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto. This Escrow Agreement shall not be amended except by written instrument duly executed by Wittson and Seller and acknowledged and accepted by the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent shall have no duties or responsibilities except as expressly provided in this Escrow Agreement nor shall Escrow Agent have any liability or responsibility arising under any agreement to which it is not a party. The use of any pronoun herein when referring to any party has been for convenience only and shall be deemed to refer to the particular party intended,
- 9. <u>Escrow Agent's Fee</u>. As consideration for serving as escrow agent hereunder, the Escrow Agent shall be entitled to a fee in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$250.00). Wittson and Seller shall each pay to the Escrow Agent one half of the escrow fee immediately upon execution of this Escrow Agreement.
- 10. Governing Law and Venue. This Escrow Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina. Any action or proceeding seeking to interpret or enforce any provision of, or based on any right arising under this Escrow Agreement shall be brought in the General Court of Justice, Superior Court Division, Durham County, North Carolina and such court shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction and each of the

parties consents to the jurisdiction of such court and waives any objection to jurisdiction and venue.

- 11. <u>Cooperation</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, each of the parties hereto shall use its best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, such action, to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, such additional documents and instruments and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under the provisions of this Escrow Agreement and under applicable law to consummate and make offective the transactions contemplated by this Escrow Agreement.
- 12. Counterparts. This Escrow Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and any person may become a party hereto by executing a counterpart hereof, but all of such counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Signatures may be transmitted by facsimile and, once so transmitted, shall constitute the execution and delivery of this Escrow Agreement by the signing parties.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Escrow Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

WITTSON:
WITTSON, LLC
gỳ:
Vame:
ts:
ELLER:
OB DURHAM, LLC
•
By:
Michael I. Goldberg, Receiver
Dames Gassaheimer Abornes - in - Feat
as Affecting - in - Fact
SCROW AGENT:
TTORNEYS TITLE,
DIVISION OF UNITED GENERAL
TTLE INSURANCE COMPANY
•
λ: -
lame:
s:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION CASE NO: 07-43672

Stote OF Florida

ORDER GRANTING/DENYING PLAINTIFF'S/DEFENDANT'S COED-640 THIS CAUSE having come on to be heard on Rocking Contract of on Plaintiff's/Defendant's Motion and the Court having heard argument of counsel, and being otherwise advised in the premises, it is hereupon ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that said Motion be, and the same is hereby ecquire Shall have the DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida this\_

Copies furnished to: Counsel of Record

117.01-554 1/03

Thomas S. Wilson, Jr.

AUG 1 1 2003

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE ·

Circuit Court Judge